4.—(a) From and after the date of the publication of this Order in the *Gazette* no person who has in his possession or under his control any threshing boards in excess of the quantity mentioned in clause 3 of this Order, shall remove, make use of, sell, dispose of or otherwise deal with any such threshing boards save under a permit issued under the hand of the Timber Controller or a Timber Control Officer.

(b) A permit under the hand of the Timber Controller or a Timber Control Officer.
(b) A permit under this Order may be issued, refused, amended or cancelled at the discretion of the Timber Controller or the Timber Control Officer to whom application is made for the issue thereof and may contain such terms and conditions as may be specified therein.

5. Every person shall permit a Timber Control Officer or such persons as the Timber Controller may authorize in writing in that behalf to enter upon his premises for the purpose of checking the correctness or accuracy of any return made by such person under any of the provisions of this Order.

6. Any person who-

- (a) acts in contravention of, or fails to comply with any of the provisions of this Order; or
- (b) makes any return required to be made under this Order, which is false in any material particular; or
- (c) fails to comply with any term or condition contained in any special permit issued under this Order ; or
- (d) knowingly misleads or otherwise interferes with or impedes any person exercising any powers or performing any duties under the provisions of this Order;

is liable to the penalties prescribed in regulation 94 of the Defence Regulations, 1940 to (No. 1) 1943.

## SCHEDULE.

The Defence (Control of Threshing Boards), Order, 1943—(Clause 3). The Timber Controller, Nicosia.

This is my/our return for the stocks of threshing boards in my/our possession or under my/our control now stored as herein below :---

(1)	(2) Number of pieces		(3)   Place or places   where stored
Description. (width of threshing boards in inches).			
	with flints.	without flints.	(full addresses).
Date		(Signed)	•••••
	6		

R. N. HENRY, Controller of Supplies, Competent Authority.

No. 173. THE DEFENCE REGULATIONS, 1940 TO (No. 1) 1943.

CRIER MADE BY THE BOARD FOR THE DISTRICT OF NICOSIA. Notice No. 25 under Clause 4.

The Schedule is hereby amended by the deletion therefrom of Part 35 (relating to Yoghourt).

L. S. GREENING, Chairman of the Board for the District of Nicosia.

## No. 174. THE DEFENCE REGULATIONS, 1940 TO (No. 1) 1943.

ORDER MADE BY THE BOARD FOR THE DISTRICT OF LIMASSOL. Notice No. 26 under Clause 4.

The Schedule is hereby amended by the deletion therefrom of Part 18 (relating to Pork).

O. R. ARTHUR, Chairman of the Board for the District of Limassol.